### **Neil Caulkins**

From:

Matthew Anderson

Sent:

Monday, October 03, 2011 9:48 AM

To:

Neil Caulkins

Subject:

RE: Hayes & Sparks claims

I've read the claims and examined the photos. From speaking with Terry earlier, I know that we did indeed have some rebar exposed. I don't see any reason to dispute the claims. Since the claims, we've pulled the remaining parking bumpers.

Do you need anything more formal?

Matt

From: Neil Caulkins

Sent: Monday, October 03, 2011 9:38 AM

To: Matthew Anderson

Subject: RE: Hayes & Sparks claims

No, they were real letters, old school.

From: Matthew Anderson

Sent: Monday, October 03, 2011 9:37 AM

To: Neil Caulkins

Subject: RE: Hayes & Sparks claims

Didn't meant to sound glim, but I just went through my emails and didn't see any from you regarding the claim — and the only other info I have on the claim was a photo copy sent by Judy Pless of Judge Sparks claim.

Matt

From: Neil Caulkins

Sent: Monday, October 03, 2011 9:31 AM

To: Matthew Anderson

Subject: Hayes & Sparks claims

Dear Matt,

I sent letters to you regarding the claims against the county filed by Hayes and Spark a month ago. I have not heard

back. I need you input to make a recommendation to the board.

Neil Caulkins

Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56 RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14

### **Neil Caulkins**

From:

Lisa Daly [Lisa@wcrp.wa.gov]

Sent:

Tuesday, September 20, 2011 10:03 AM

To:

Neil Caulkins

Subject:

FW: Claim #: KT2011057118/Kittitas County

Attachments:

11197-SP 2011 09 19 final auto rpt.docx; 11197-SP Invoice SP-6805.pdf; - Estimate #

KT2011057118 File 11197-sp.pdf; Rate our Service.doc

Hi Neil

Looks like Dave's estimate came in a few cents higher. I was hoping it could be reduced, but that does not always happen. Please let me know what is decided on liability and if the county is liable, I can have Dave negotiate rental if needed.

Thank you,

Lisa Daly

**From:** Heather Foster [mailto:HeatherF@woclaims.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2011 9:01 AM

To: Lisa Daly

Cc: neil.caulkins@co.kittitas.wa.us

Subject: Claim #: KT2011057118/Kittitas County

Attached is the completed desk review on the above claim. Our final service invoice is also attached for your consideration.

Thank you again for the assignment.

Heather Foster Office Manager Washington Oregon Claim Service <a href="mailto:spokane@woclaims.com">spokane@woclaims.com</a> (509) 328-1851

# Washington Oregon Claim Service

# Appraisal Report

Company Adjuster:	Lisa Daly		Fax #:					
Insurance Carrier:	WA Counties	Risk Pool	Claim #:	KT2011057118				
Insured:	Kittitas Count	у	Vehicle Owner:	Scott & D awn Sp	arks			
Date of Loss:	8/22/11		WOCS Claim #:	11197-SP				
APPRAISAL STATU	ole to complete		spected this Vehicle tue to the following:	☐ Completed the				
Incorrect Address of		Securing Parts		Other – See Comm				
APPRAISAL AMOU Agreed Price Obtained Agreed by (Shop): R	·		Shop of Own	ner's Choice 🔀 Ye Tax #: 91-18754	<b>—</b>			
Parts: LKQ E	xch 🛛 AM	RC	Available:	⊠ Yes □ No □	] N/A			
Vendors Contacted (1) (2)	Keystone Automo	tive		none # 800-227-94'	79			
Depreciation/Betterment Explain:	☐ Yes	⊠ No		Total \$				
Appearance or Cash Allowa Explain:	ance	☐ Yes	] No	Total \$				
Areas of Possible Additional Describe:	al Damage	☐ Yes	None Found App	orox. Dollar Amt. \$				
Previous or Unrelated Dama Describe:	age	☐ Yes	None Found App	orox. Dollar Amt. \$				
☐ TOTAL LOSS ☐ BORDERLINE TOTAL								
ACTUAL CASH VAI	LUE: \$ 23,350.	00						
High Salvage Bid: \$		Appr	raiser's Opinion of Sa	Ivage \$				
Vehicle Year 2006	Make B	MW M	odel 530xi	Vin#				
Appraisal:			ressed Date Insp'd	Time Cls'd 9/19	D/11 · · ·			

Comments: We received this assignment as a desk review for the claimant's vehicle. The front bumper was incorrect on the shop's estimate. Our estimate reflects the correct part number and price. There was an a/m splash shield available. I did not feel that the right front fender bracket needed to be replaced. There was also an adjustment made on the labor and paint times. I believe my estimate is accurate based on the damages. The Mitchell disk used to prepare my estimate is

the most current disk for September. If you find liability for the insured, we suggest payment be made based on our estimate in the amount of \$1,277.87.

In speaking with Heather at R&R Auto Body, she was unsure whether the claimant was actually going to bring their vehicle to them for the repairs. They had no photographs of the vehicle and my estimate was written based on information provided with the assignment.

I believe this will complete the assignment you have given to us. With this report I am closing my file with our final service invoice attached.

Thank you again for the assignment.

Appraiser

Dave Wilson

Tele#

(509) 328-1851

Date

9/19/11

davewilson@woclaims.com

Date: 9/19/2011 08:16 AM

Estimate ID: KT2011057118

Estimate Version:

Accident Date: 8/22/2011

Search Code: B817164

Drive Train: 3.0L Inj 6 Cyl 6A AWD

Preliminary

Profile ID: \* Spokane

# **Washington Oregon Claim Service**

West 1411 Garland Ave # A P.O. Box 9490, Spokane, WA 99205 (509) 328-1851 Fax: (509) 327-0166

Damage Assessed By: david wilson

Condition Code: Good

Arrival Date: 9/14/2011 Contact Date: 9/15/2011

Deductible: UNKNOWN Claim Number: KT2011057118

> Claimant: Scott & Dawn Sparks Owner: Scott & Dawn Sparks

> > Mitchell Service: 910163

Description: 2006 BMW 530xi

Body Style: 4D Sed

WBANF73516CG68319

VIN:

Options:

OEM/ALT:

POWER DRIVER SEAT, POWER LOCK, POWER WINDOW, CRUISE CONTROL

TILT STEERING COLUMN, POWER PASSENGER SEAT, TELESCOPIC STEERING COLUMN

ANTI-LOCK BRAKE SYS., TRACTION CONTROL, ALUM/ALLOY WHEELS

HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE HEADLIGHTS, LEATHER STEERING WHEEL, FRONT AIR DAM REAR AIR DAM, TINTED GLASS, GENUINE WOOD TRIM, AUTO AIR CONDITION, TRIP COMPUTER SUBWOOFER, TELEMATIC SYSTEMS, VARIABLE ASSISTED STEERING, ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM

AUTOMATIC HEADLIGHTS, DAYTIME RUNNING LIGHTS, AM/FM STEREO CD

DRIVER MEMORY SEAT, ELECTRONIC STABILITY CONTROL, EXTERIOR MEMORY MIRRORS FRONT BUCKET SEATS, FRONT SEATS WITH POWER LUMBAR SUPPORT, INTERIOR AIR FILTER KEYLESS ENTRY SYSTEM, POWER DISC BRAKES, POWER HEATED EXTERIOR MIRRORS POWER LIFTGATE\TRUNK, RAIN SENSING WIPERS, REAR WINDOW DIVERSITY ANTENNA

STEERING WHEEL AUDIO CONTROLS, SUNROOF/MOONROOF (POWER)

Line Item	Entry Number	Labor Type	Operation	Line Item Description	Part Type/ Part Number	Dollar Amount	Labor Units
1	AUTO	BDY	OVERHAUL	Frt Bumper Cover Assy			3.1 #
2	002740	BDY	REMOVE/REPLACE	Frt Bumper Cover	51 11 7 897 207	646.21	INC #
3	AUTO	REF	REFINISH	Frt Bumper Cover		C	2.7
4	002986	BDY	REMOVE/REPLACE	L Fender Front Splash Shield	** QUAL REPL PART	43.00	0.4
5	AUTO	REF	ADD'L OPR	Clear Coat			1.1
6	933018	REF	ADD'L OPR	Mask For Overspray		5.00 *	0.2*
7	AUTO		ADD'L COST	Paint/Materials		114.00 *	

\* - Judgment Item

# - Labor Note Applies

\*\* QUAL REPL PART - Quality Replacement Parts

C - Included in Clear Coat Calc

ESTIMATE RECALL NUMBER: 09/19/2011 08:15:26 KT2011057118

Mitchell Data Version: OEM: AUG\_11\_V

UltraMate is a Trademark of Mitchell International Copyright (C) 1994 - 2011 Mitchell International

UltraMate Version:

7.0.433

All Rights Reserved

Date: 9/19/2011 08:16 AM

Estimate ID: KT2011057118

Estimate Version: 0

Preliminary Profile ID: \* Spokane

**KEYSTONE AUTOMOTIVE** 3200 E. TRENT AVE BLDG 3 STE. B SPOKANE WA 99202 (509) 534-7844 (800) 227-9479 \*\* BM1250111

43.00

### **Estimate Totals**

ī.	Labor Subtotals Body Refinish	Units 3.5 4.0 Taxable L Labor	 Add'l Labor Amour 0.0 5.0	Sublet Amount 0 0.00	Totals 175.00 205.00 380.00 30.40	T	Part Replacement Summary Taxable Parts Sales Tax Total Replacement Parts Amoun	@ 8.000% nt	Amount 689.21 55.14 744.35
	Labor Summary	7.5			410.40				
III.	Additional Costs Taxable Cost  Total Additio  Paint Materia Init Rate = 30	Sales Tax nal Costs I Method: Ra	 @ 99.9, Add	8.000% II Rate = 0.00	Amount 114.00 9.12 123.12	_ IV.	Adjustments Customer Responsibility	,	Amount 0.00
						I. II. III.	Total Replacement Parts:		410.40 744.35 123.12 1,277.87
						IV.	Total Adjustments: Net Total:		0.00 1,277.87

THIS ESTIMATE HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON THE USE OF CRASH PARTS SUPPLIED BY A SOURCE OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER OF YOUR VEHICLE. WARRANTIES APPLICABLE TO THESE REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THESE PARTS RATHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER OF YOUR VEHICLE.

### This is a preliminary estimate. Additional changes to the estimate may be required for the actual repair.

Insurance Co: Washington Counties Risk Pool

Inspection Site: Desk Review Inspection Date: 9/19/2011

ESTIMATE RECALL NUMBER: 09/19/2011 08:15:26 KT2011057118

Mitchell Data Version: OEM: AUG\_11\_V

UltraMate is a Trademark of Mitchell International

UltraMate Version:

7.0.433

Copyright (C) 1994 - 2011 Mitchell International All Rights Reserved

Date: 9/19/2011 08:16 AM

Estimate ID: KT2011057118

Estimate Version: 0

Preliminary
Profile ID: \* Spokane

Body Shop: R&R Auto Body Address: 641 West University Way

Ellensburg , WA 98926 (509) 925-5680

Telephone: State Lic. No: 91-1875401 09/01/2011 01:38:35 PM \$0.00 Claims Against County/rIs/misc Kittitas County Auditor

201109010008 Page 1 of 7 KITTITAS CO PROS

/

SEP 0 9 2011

AUDITORS NOTE Portions of this document poor quality for imaging

# PROSECUTOR GZNC COMMISSIONERS TK DEPARTMENT MA INSURANCE TP

### KITTITAS COUNTY CLAIM FOR DAMAGES

Return to: County Auditor 205 W 5th, Suite 105 Ellensburg, WA 98926



#### Instructions:

Please read the entire form before completion. Fill out each question as completely as possible, to the best of your ability. Do not hesitate to use the back side of this form if you need more than the space provided. An incomplete response may delay the processing of your claim.

Phone #: (Home): ( )962 1823 (Work): ( ) 962 - 7533
Address (include former address if at present address for less than 6 months):
Date of Incident:
Location of Incident: Courthouse Purking Lot West of Water Street
West of Water Street

	Descri			•		•	destroye	
Za C	red	Die	Int no	the pro	il exactly how blem Vn	fil bac	Ked awa	uy,
	<u>enca</u>	101	1 thu	mp.				*
V	Vas clain	n investi	gated by a ]	police office	er? <u>No</u>	_		
	She	riff	S	tate Patrol_		City Police_		<del></del>
9.	Descri	ption of	claimant's	vehicle:	BMW	Make	2006	_Year
10.	Descril	be what y	you did afte	er the accide	nt occurred:	TOOK	- Photo.	Atta
—								
		•••		·				
1 1								
	dont and		Torre .	+ 1 1	any, with Cou	1		A
	dont and		Torre .	+ 1 1	All IAAns	1		A
nc:	dent occ	curred:	Forgs will on t full	of to f	ell mai	y to a	ic Ex	nd .tit.
nc	dent occ	curred:	Forgs will on t full	of to f	ell mai	y to a	ic Ex	nd .tit.
10: 0 •	dent occ	curred:	Horge  MICOA  FRUI  blen  mages or in	of to formation of the pain of	All IAAns	t land t repa	of the inciden	nd tit.
nc:	dent occ	curred:	Horge  MICOA  FRUI  blen  mages or in	of to formation of the pain of	ell mai so mys el. h you sustaine	t land t repa	of the inciden	nd tit.
nc:	dent occ Shed texter Descrit	curred:  it by  since  oe the da	Forgs  WK On  FRUI  HELM  mages or in  Need	of to	ell Mai so mus ed. h you sustaine	tenan tenan	of the inciden	nd -tit. -b :: -chal.
nc:	dent occ Shed texter Descrit	curred:  it by  since  oe the da	Forgs  WK On  FRUI  HELM  mages or in  Need	of to	ell mai so mys el. h you sustaine	tenan tenan	of the inciden	nd -tit. -b :: -chal.
12.	dent occ Shed texter Descrit	curred:  it by  since  oe the da	Forgs  WK On  FRUI  HELM  mages or in  Need	of to	ed? (Include e	d as a result of Estimates and	of the inciden	nd -tit. -b :: -chal.
12.	dent occ Shed texter Descrit	curred:  it by  since  oe the da	Forgs  WK On  FRUI  HELM  mages or in  Need	of to	ed? (Include e	d as a result of Estimates and	of the inciden	nd -tit. -b 
12.	What is	curred:  i + ba  i + le  ci + le  co the da  s the amo	Forge  WK On  FRUI  blen  mages or in  Need  ount of dam	of to	el Mai So Mys el. h you sustaine by per.	d as a result of Estimates and	of the incident of the Atlanta of the Maria	nd tit. chal.  able):
2. 3.	What is	curred:  i + ba  i + le  ci + le  co the da  s the amo	Forge  WK On  FRUI  blen  mages or in  Need  ount of dam	of to	ed? (Include e	d as a result of Estimates and	of the incident of the Atlanta of the Maria	nd tit. chal.  able):

15. List the names and addresses of all					
16. Are you covered by insurance?agent/carrier?	yes	If yes	, who is yo	our insurance	
Dated this 30 Day of 4-41		. 1	Me	hS	fn
			\$	Signature of	laimant
* * * -	Notary	* * *			
			Verified s	signature of (	Claimant
bscribed and swom (affirmed) to before i	me this	Day of _		, 20	·
Seal					
	Notary Pı	ıblic in and	for the Sta	te of Washin	gton
	Residing	at			



Date: 8/30/2011 08:15 AM Estimate ID: 2173

Estimate Version: 0 Preliminary

Drive Train: 3.0L Inj 6 Cyl 6A AWD

Profile ID: R&R AUTOBODY

### **R&R AUTO BODY**

641 W University Way, Ellensburg, WA 98926 (509) 925-5680 Fax: (509) 962-8741 Email: autobody@fairpoint.net Tax ID: 911875401

Damage Assessed By: HEATHER RUGH

Deductible: UNKNOWN

Owner: Scott Sparks

Address: Ellensburg WA 98926

Mitchell Service: 910163

Description: 2006 BMW 530xi

Body Style: 4D Sed VIN:

OEM/ALT:

WBANF73516CG68319

Search Code: None POWER DRIVER SEAT, POWER LOCK, POWER WINDOW, CRUISE CONTROL Options:

TILT STEERING COLUMN, POWER PASSENGER SEAT, TELESCOPIC STEERING COLUMN

ANTI-LOCK BRAKE SYS., TRACTION CONTROL, ALUM/ALLOY WHEELS

HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE HEADLIGHTS, LEATHER STEERING WHEEL, FRONT AIR DAM REAR AIR DAM, TINTED GLASS, GENUINE WOOD TRIM, AUTO AIR CONDITION, TRIP COMPUTER SUBWOOFER, TELEMATIC SYSTEMS, VARIABLE ASSISTED STEERING, ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM

AUTOMATIC HEADLIGHTS, DAYTIME RUNNING LIGHTS, AM/FM STEREO CD

DRIVER MEMORY SEAT, ELECTRONIC STABILITY CONTROL, EXTERIOR MEMORY MIRRORS FRONT BUCKET SEATS, FRONT SEATS WITH POWER LUMBAR SUPPORT, INTERIOR AIR FILTER KEYLESS ENTRY SYSTEM, POWER DISC BRAKES, POWER HEATED EXTERIOR MIRRORS POWER LIFTGATE\TRUNK, RAIN SENSING WIPERS, REAR WINDOW DIVERSITY ANTENNA

STEERING WHEEL AUDIO CONTROLS, SUNROOF/MOONROOF (POWER)

Line Item	Entry Number	Labor Type	Operation	Line Item Description	Part Type/ Part Number	Dollar Labor Amount Units
				Front Bumper	· arrivamber	Amount Onits
1		BDY	OVERHAUL	Frt Bumper Cover Assy		3.1 #
2	002789	BDY	REMOVE/REPLACE	Frt Bumper Cover	51 11 7 111 739	538.52 INC #
3		REF	REFINISH	Frt Bumper Cover	01 111 111 109	C 2.6
				Front Fender		C 2.0
4	002986	BDY	REMOVE/REPLACE	L Fender Front Splash Shield	51 71 7 033 749	81.74 0.4
5	002990	BDY	REMOVE/REPLACE	R Fender Front Bracket	51 71 7 140 964	11.73 0.3
6	936012		ADD'L COST	HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL		5.00 *
7		REF	ADD'L OPR	CLEAR COAT		1.0*
8	933003	REF	ADD'L OPR	TINT COLOR		0.5*
				Additional Costs & Materials		0.5
9			ADD'L COST	Paint/Materials		127.10 *

\* - Judgment Item

# - Labor Note Applies

C - Included in Clear Coat Calc

ESTIMATE RECALL NUMBER: 08/30/2011 08:15:15 2173

Mitchell Data Version: OEM: JUL\_11\_V

UltraMate is a Trademark of Mitchell International

UltraMate Version:

7.0.433

Copyright (C) 1994 - 2011 Mitchell International All Rights Reserved

Date: 8/30/2011 08:15 AM Estimate ID: 2173

Estimate ID: 21' Estimate Version: 0 Preliminary

Profile ID: R&R AUTOBODY

### **Estimate Totals**

ſ.	Labor Subtotals Body Refinish	Units 3.8 4.1 Taxable L Labor	 -	100	Sublet Amount 0.00 0.00	Totals  201.40 T 217.30 T  418.70 33.50	II.	Part Replacement Summary Taxable Parts Sales Tax  @ Total Replacement Parts Amount	8.000%	Amount 631,99 50.56 682.55
	Labor Summary	7.9				452.20				
HI.	Additional Costs Taxable Costs Total Additiona	Sales Tax I Costs	@	8.0	00%	Amount 132.10 10.57 142.67	IV.	Adjustments  Customer Responsibility		Amount 0.00
	Paint Material N Init Rate = 31.0		19.9 Ar	idi Rate	s = 0 00					
		1 1111 1111	 .0.0, ,	iai riaic	. – 0.55					
							1. 11. 111.	Total Labor: Total Replacement Parts: Total Additional Costs: Gross Total:		452.20 682.55 142.67 1,277.42
							iV.	Total Adjustments: Net Total:		0.00 1,277.42

# This is a preliminary estimate. Additional changes to the estimate may be required for the actual repair.

Disclaimer - It is a crime to knowingly provide false, incomplete or misleading information to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding the company. Penalties include imprisonment, fines and denial of Insurance benefits.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* Parts Prices Subject to Invoice \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

AUTHORIZED AND ACCEPTED: You are hereby authorized to make the above specified repairs. I understand that payment in full will be due upon release of vehicle, including additional supplemental damage charges, and hereby grant you and/or your employees, permission to operate the car, truck or vehicle herein described on streets, highways, or elsewhere for the purpose of testing and/or inspection. An express mechanic's lien is hereby acknowledged on above vehicle to secure the amount of repairs thereto. It is further understood I will be subject to restock and/or freight charges if I cancel my appointment on short notice or fail to appear for my scheduled appointment. R&R Auto Body will not be held responsible for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in vehicle in case of fire, theft, accident or any other

ESTIMATE RECALL NUMBER: 08/30/2011 08:15:15 2173

Mitchell Data Version: OEM: JUL\_11\_V

UltraMate is a Trademark of Mitchell International Copyright (C) 1994 - 2011 Mitchell International All Rights Reserved

Date: 8/30/2011 08:15 AM Estimate ID: 2173

Estimate Version: 0

Preliminary
Profile ID: R&R AUTOBODY

cause beyond your control. OLD PARTS ARE JUNKED UNLESS INSTRUCTED!

REPAIRS authorized by \_DATE\_\_\_\_\_ Thank you for coming to our shop for your repairs.

ESTIMATE RECALL NUMBER: 08/30/2011 08:15:15 2173

Mitchell Data Version: OEM: JUL\_11\_V

UltraMate is a Trademark of Mitchell International

UltraMate Version:

7.0.433

Copyright (C) 1994 - 2011 Mitchell International All Rights Reserved